October 2024, it was concluded that there was a material balance sheet error in the 2024 financial statements in
the context of historical profits recognised since 2022 and the equity position. The additional forecast costs which
should have been identified in prior years would have reduced the estimated full-life margin on the impacted site
at that time. The full-life margin is used to determine the amount of inventories to be expensed as cost of sales.
To correct the error, the full-life margin at the time has been recalculated to include the additional forecast costs,
and the revised margin has been used to recalculate the amount of inventories that should have been expensed.

The adjustment directly impacted cost of sales, income tax expense, inventories, current tax assets, deferred tax
assets and retained earnings. The impact on net income recognised in any one year is not material. The tables
below outline the impact on each line item. Where relevant to these changes, other disclosures in the notes to the
financial statements have also been restated.

Restated financial information
The below tables disclose the restated prior year financial information.

  As previously
reported

Adjustment
2024 As presented

  £m £m £m
Consolidated income statement
Total
Cost of sales  (689.8) (2.1) (691.9)
Gross loss  (71.6) (2.1) (73.7)
Operating loss  (128.7) (2.1) (130.8)
Loss before tax  (143.7) (2.1) (145.8)
Income tax credit  40.2  0.6  40.8
Loss for the year attributable to equity shareholders  (103.5) (1.5) (105.0)
Total comprehensive expense attributable to equity shareholders  (97.1) (1.5) (98.6)
Basic loss per share (pence)  (40.4) (0.6) (41.0)
Adjusted basic earnings per share (pence)  5.6 (0.6) 5.0

Consolidated statement of financial position
Deferred tax assets  39.7  1.3  41.0
Total non-current assets  127.8  1.3  129.1
Inventories  1,137.4  (8.3) 1,129.1
Current income tax receivable  4.1 0.6 4.7
Total current assets  1,314.4  (7.7) 1,306.7
Total assets  1,442.2  (6.4) 1,435.8
Net assets  728.9  (6.4) 722.5
Retained earnings  641.9  (6.4) 635.5
Total equity  728.9  (6.4) 722.5
Total equity at 1 November 2023  856.3 (4.9) 851.4

Changes in consolidated cash flow statement
Loss for the year attributable to equity shareholders  (103.5) (1.5) (105.0)
Income tax credit  (40.2) (0.6) (40.8)
Operating loss before changes in working capital, provisions and
contributions to retirement benefit obligations  (120.8) (2.1) (122.9)

Increase in inventories  22.2  2.1  24.3

Notes to the financial statements
Inventories expensed in the year  (497.6) (2.1) (499.7)

57

Alternative performance measures
Adjusted operating profit  31.3 (2.1) 29.2
Average of opening and closing capital employed  764.4 (5.6) 758.8
ROCE (%)  4.1 (0.3) 3.8
Land creditors as a percentage of net assets (%)  18.1 0.1 18.2
Inventory as a percentage of revenue (%)  184.0 (1.4) 182.6

The amount relating to years earlier than 2024 gave rise to an adjustment of £4.9m (net of tax) to opening
retained earnings as at 1 November 2023, comprising a reduction of £6.2m in inventories, an increase in current
income tax receivable of £0.6m and an increase in the deferred tax asset of £0.7m. A third balance sheet has not
been presented as is normally required by IAS 8 given the limited impact outside of the items already disclosed.

58

CREST NICHOLSON HOLDINGS PLC
COMPANY STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 October 2025

   2025  2024
  Note £m  £m

ASSETS